
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

MONITORING 
EU AGRI-FOOD TRADE 
DEVELOPMENTS in September 2025 
Publication: November 2025 

 



 

2 

 

 

CONTENTS 

HIGHLIGHTS 
EU AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS 
EU AGRI-FOOD IMPORTS 
TABLES 
 

 

EDITORIAL 

Directorate-General for Agriculture 
and Rural Development, Unit G.1 

 

 

 

 

 
Data source: Eurostat COMEXT 
Extraction date for statistics: 14/11/2025  
 

© European Union, 2025 – Reproduction 
authorised provided the source is acknowledged.  
Please cite this publication as: EC (2025), 
Monitoring EU agri-food trade. European 
Commission, DG Agriculture and Rural 
Development, Brussels. 

  

Email: Agri-Trade-Analysis@ec.europa.eu 
Website: 
https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/international/agri
cultural-trade/trade-and-international-policy-
analysis_en 

Note to the reader 

Following a review of data availability in 
Eurostat COMEXT, the delay in the data 
covered in this report has been reduced 
from three to two months, starting from 
this edition and going forward. This means 
that this November report covers market 
developments up to September, instead of 
August 2025. 

Monthly figures are compared with the previous 
month (i.e. month-on-month). Year-on-year 
change compares the cumulative trade since the 
beginning of the year with the same period in 
the previous year.  

The trade figures are expressed in value, except 
when specifically mentioned. Price variations are 
based on a unit value that is the average price of 
products traded in the period concerned (trade 
value at the border divided by the quantity 
registered). 

mailto:Agri-Trade-Analysis@ec.europa.eu
https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/international/agricultural-trade/trade-and-international-policy-analysis_en
https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/international/agricultural-trade/trade-and-international-policy-analysis_en
https://agriculture.ec.europa.eu/international/agricultural-trade/trade-and-international-policy-analysis_en
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HIGHLIGHTS: EU exports increased in 
September, after a dip in August 
Following a review of data availability in Eurostat COMEXT, the delay in the data covered in this report has 
been reduced from three to two months, it therefore covers developments up to September, instead of August. 

In September 2025, the EU exported EUR 20.1 billion agri-food products, 13% more than the previous month 
and 4% higher than in September 2024. Cumulative EU exports in 2025 reached EUR 177.4 billion by 
September, 1% more than the year before. Exports prices for cocoa-based products and coffee remained 
high, while exports of cereals declined.   

The EU imported EUR 14.7 billion agri-food products in September, 5% higher month-on-month and 8% 
higher year-on-year. By September 2025, cumulative imports reached EUR 141.7 billion, 13% more than the 
previous year. This increase is due to high import prices, particularly for cocoa and coffee. 

The EU agri-food trade surplus grew by 45% month-on-month in September reaching EUR 5.4 billion. 
However, it remains 6% lower year-on-year. Between January and September 2025, the cumulative EU 
surplus reached EUR 35.7 billion, EUR 13.5 billion less than in the same period in 2024, primarily due to the 
increased imports prices. 
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EU AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS 
In September 2025, the EU exported 
EUR 20.1 billion in agri-food products, up 4% 
year-on-year and 13% month-on-month, 
after they had decreased in August. Since 
January, cumulative EU exports reached 
EUR 177.4 billion, 1% above the year before 
(+ EUR 2.6 billion), mainly due to the higher 
prices for cocoa products and coffee. 

EXPORTS TO THE US SLIGHTLY DECLINE 
The UK remained the main destination for EU 
exports, with a 23% share, between January and 
September 2025 (EUR 41.5 billion). The UK also 
recorded the largest export increase year-on-year 
during this period, with a rise of EUR 1.8 billion 
(+5%), mainly due to higher exports of cocoa 
products, chocolate and dairy products. 

The US accounted for the second-largest share of 
EU exports, with 12% (EUR 21.8 billion). However, 
exports to the US fell by EUR 495 million (-2%) 
year-on-year, mainly due to lower olive oil prices 
and reduced exports of alcoholic beverages, in 
particular since July.  

Switzerland was the third most important 
destination for EU exports, with a 6% share 
(EUR 9.9 billion). It also had the second-largest 
export growth, with an increase of EUR 863 million 
(+10%), driven by high cocoa product prices. 

Exports to Ukraine also increased by EUR 540 
million (+21%), with increases across a broad 
range of products. 

By contrast, exports to China decreased the most 
during the same period, by EUR 859 million (-8%), 

mostly due to a sharp reduction in cereal exports, 
particularly wheat. 

REDUCED WINE EXPORTS  
Exports in the category coffee, tea, cocoa and 
spices saw the largest increase in value, rising by 
EUR 2.2 billion (+29%) between January and 
September 2025 compared to 2024. This was 
mainly driven by higher prices: an 74% increase 
for cocoa paste, butter and powder, and a 30% 
rise for coffee.  

Exports of confectionery and chocolate also 
rose by EUR 1.3 billion (+16%), primarily due to 
higher chocolate prices (+27%).  

Exports of dairy products increased by 
EUR 829 million (+6%), mainly due to higher prices 
for cheese and butter. 

By contrast, EU cereals exports fell by 
EUR 1.3 billion (-14%) during the period, although 
they are back above 2024 levels since August. This 
was largely due to reduced export volumes of 
wheat (-19%) and maize (-25%).  

Exports of olives and olive oil increased by 17% 
in volume, but this was offset by a 29% drop in 
prices compared to the 2024 peak. This resulted in 
a value decrease of EUR 942 million (-17%). 
However, exports in value remain 28% above 
2023 levels. 

Exports of wine and wine-based products also 
declined, by EUR 530 million (-4%), mainly due to 
lower exports to the US, but also to Russia, China 
and the UK.  
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EU AGRI-FOOD IMPORTS 
The EU imported EUR 14.7 billion in agri-food 
products in September 2025, up 5% month-
on-month after a sharp reduction in August 
and up 8% year-on-year. From the beginning 
of the year, cumulative EU imports reached 
EUR 141.7 billion, 13% more than the 
previous year, mainly due to higher prices for 
cocoa and coffee. 

HIGH PRICES DRIVE IMPORTS FROM 

COCOA AND COFFEE PRODUCERS 

Imports from Côte d’Ivoire saw the largest 
increase between January and September 2025 
compared to 2024 (+ EUR 2.3 billion, +48%), driven 
by a significant rise in cocoa prices.  

Canada experienced the second-largest growth, 
up EUR 1.5 billion (+88%), mainly due to large 
increases in rapeseed, wheat and maize imports.  

Imports from the US followed, up EUR 1.3 billion 
(+15%), primarily due to higher maize imports and 
higher prices for almonds, pistachios and walnuts. 

Imports from Viet Nam and Brazil also rose, 
driven by higher coffee imports, by EUR 1.2 billion 
(+41%) and EUR 1.1 billion (+9%), respectively. 

By contrast, imports from Ukraine declined by 
EUR 1.8 billion (-18%), largely due to lower imports 
of maize (-38%) and wheat (-57%). Imports from 
Russia dropped by 68% (- EUR 585 million), partly 
due to reduced oilseed imports. Imports from 
Indonesia also fell, by 10% (- EUR 402 million), 
due to lower palm oil imports. 

DECREASE IN OLIVE OIL IMPORTS 

Imports of category coffee, tea, cocoa and 
spices increased the most by September 2025, 
year-on-year, up EUR 10.6 billion (+50%), mainly 
due to the higher import prices for coffee (+51%) 
and cocoa beans (+76%).  

Imports of fruit and nuts followed with an 
increase of EUR 3.5 billion (+19%), primarily due to 
higher prices (+11%).  

Among other increases, imports of confectionery 
and chocolate rose by EUR 567 million (+29%), 
again due to higher prices. Imports of beef and 
veal increased by EUR 486 million (+26%), due to 
both higher volumes (+14%) and prices, while 
imports of margarine and other oils and fats 
grew by EUR 439 million (+14%). 

By contrast, imports of olives and olive oil fell 
by EUR 647 million (-44%), due to both lower 
import prices and volumes, following the recovery 
of EU production. 

Imports of oilseeds and protein crops 
decreased by EUR 585 million in value (-4%), 
mainly due to reduced prices for soya cake and 
seeds, while they increased in volume by 6%. 
Imports of cereals declined by EUR 508 million (-
7%), driven by reduced wheat and maize volumes. 
Imports of vegetable oils also dropped by 
EUR 476 million (-8%) mainly due to the reduced 
volumes (-24%), including for palm oil and 
sunflower oil, while prices increased.  
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TABLE 1 
EU AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS – COUNTRIES WITH MOST IMPORTANT CHANGES (million EUR) 

 

TABLE 2 
EU AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS - TOP 15 EXPORT COUNTRIES (million EUR) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRADING PARTNERS 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD  228 790  235 102 100%  174 797  177 401  2 604 1%
United Kingdom 51 745 53 838 23% 39 660 41 450 1 789 5%

Switzerland 11 597 12 256 5% 9 015 9 877  863 10%

Ukraine 3 461 3 629 2% 2 601 3 142  540 21%

Türkiye 4 871 5 190 2% 3 932 4 383  451 11%

Norway 5 943 6 033 3% 4 485 4 920  435 10%
Japan 7 876 8 169 3% 6 283 5 952 - 332 -5%

Nigeria 1 664 1 615 1% 1 228  895 - 333 -27%
Russian Federation 6 763 6 077 3% 4 530 4 125 - 406 -9%
United States 27 192 30 395 13% 22 265 21 770 - 495 -2%

China 14 603 13 237 6% 10 345 9 485 - 859 -8%

Other countries 93 075  94 665 40% 70 452 71 403  951 1%

yearly data monthly data

Difference

TRADING PARTNERS 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD  228 790  235 102 100%  174 797  177 401  2 604 1%
United Kingdom  51 745  53 838 23%  39 660  41 450  1 789 5%

United States  27 192  30 395 13%  22 265  21 770 -  495 -2%

Switzerland  11 597  12 256 5%  9 015  9 877   863 10%

China  14 603  13 237 6%  10 345  9 485 -  859 -8%

Japan  7 876  8 169 3%  6 283  5 952 -  332 -5%

Norway  5 943  6 033 3%  4 485  4 920   435 10%

Türkiye  4 871  5 190 2%  3 932  4 383   451 11%

Russian Federation  6 763  6 077 3%  4 530  4 125 -  406 -9%

Canada  4 469  4 802 2%  3 510  3 781   272 8%

Saudi Arabia  4 646  4 644 2%  3 413  3 439   26 1%

Korea, Republic of  4 542  4 267 2%  3 249  3 231 -  18 -1%

Ukraine  3 461  3 629 2%  2 601  3 142   540 21%

Australia  3 769  4 164 2%  3 132  3 056 -  76 -2%

Morocco  3 831  3 589 2%  2 685  2 868   182 7%

United Arab Emirates  3 340  3 360 1%  2 526  2 510 -  16 -1%

Other countries  70 142  71 453 30%  53 164  53 413   249 0%

yearly data monthly data

Difference
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TABLE 3 
EU AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS – PRODUCT CATEGORIES WITH MOST IMPORTANT CHANGES (million EUR) 

 
TABLE 4 
EU AGRI-FOOD EXPORTS - TOP 15 EXPORT PRODUCT CATEGORIES (million EUR) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGRI-FOOD CATEGORIES 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD 228 790 235 102 100%  174 797  177 401  2 604 1%
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 8 137 10 725 5% 7 787 10 010 2 224 29%

Confectionery and chocolate 10 764 11 803 5% 8 406 9 718 1 312 16%

Dairy products 19 580 19 615 8% 14 605 15 434  829 6%

Cereal preparations and milling products 24 305 24 724 11% 18 325 18 845  520 3%

Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 7 026 7 773 3% 5 907 6 402  495 8%

Spirits and liqueurs 9 069 8 728 4% 6 528 6 164 - 364 -6%

Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 12 379 12 904 5% 9 651 9 216 - 436 -5%

Wine and wine based products 17 606 17 406 7% 12 617 12 087 - 530 -4%

Olives and olive oil 5 111 7 199 3% 5 585 4 644 - 942 -17%
Cereals 14 611 11 725 5% 9 373 8 077 -1 296 -14%

Other products 100 202  102 501 44% 76 012 76 804  792 1%

Difference

yearly data monthly data

AGRI-FOOD CATEGORIES 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD  228 790  235 102 100%  174 797  177 401  2 604 1%
Cereal preparations and milling products  24 305  24 724 11%  18 325  18 845   520 3%

Dairy products  19 580  19 615 8%  14 605  15 434   829 6%

Wine and wine based products  17 606  17 406 7%  12 617  12 087 -  530 -4%

Mixed food preparations and ingredients  14 427  15 662 7%  11 561  11 917   356 3%

Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices  8 137  10 725 5%  7 787  10 010  2 224 29%

Confectionery and chocolate  10 764  11 803 5%  8 406  9 718  1 312 16%

Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables  12 379  12 904 5%  9 651  9 216 -  436 -5%

Pigmeat  12 269  12 345 5%  9 149  8 951 -  198 -2%

Cereals  14 611  11 725 5%  9 373  8 077 - 1 296 -14%

Beer, cider and other beverages  10 781  10 834 5%  8 294  8 063 -  231 -3%

Pet food and forage crops  8 305  8 462 4%  6 300  6 682   382 6%

Vegetables  8 802  9 280 4%  6 435  6 640   204 3%

Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes  7 026  7 773 3%  5 907  6 402   495 8%

Other animal products  8 320  8 270 4%  6 267  6 236 -  31 0%

Spirits and liqueurs  9 069  8 728 4%  6 528  6 164 -  364 -6%

Other products  42 409  44 847 19%  33 591  32 959 -  632 -2%

Difference

yearly data monthly data
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TABLE 5 
EU AGRI-FOOD IMPORTS – COUNTRIES WITH MOST IMPORTANT CHANGES (million EUR) 

 
TABLE 6 
EU AGRI-FOOD IMPORTS - TOP 15 IMPORT COUNTRIES (million EUR) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

TRADING PARTNERS 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD 159 427 172 156 100%  125 578  141 690  16 112 13%
Côte d’Ivoire 4 055 6 759 4% 4 750 7 042 2 292 48%

Canada 2 845 2 542 1% 1 676 3 145 1 469 88%

United States 11 685 11 945 7% 8 527 9 830 1 303 15%

Viet Nam 3 212 3 838 2% 2 988 4 219 1 231 41%

Brazil 17 215 17 427 10% 12 722 13 812 1 090 9%

Malaysia 2 946 3 354 2% 2 509 2 363 - 147 -6%

Tunisia  886 1 291 1% 1 057  747 - 310 -29%

Indonesia 5 474 5 420 3% 4 086 3 684 - 402 -10%

Russian Federation 1 892 1 028 1%  864  279 - 585 -68%

Ukraine 11 840 13 103 8% 9 601 7 830 -1 771 -18%

Other countries 97 378  105 450 61% 76 798 88 741 11 943 16%

yearly data monthly data

Difference

TRADING PARTNERS 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD  159 427  172 156 100%  125 578  141 690  16 112 13%
Brazil  17 215  17 427 10%  12 722  13 812  1 090 9%

United Kingdom  15 513  15 390 9%  11 252  11 820   569 5%

United States  11 685  11 945 7%  8 527  9 830  1 303 15%

Ukraine  11 840  13 103 8%  9 601  7 830 - 1 771 -18%
China  8 348  9 166 5%  6 700  7 542   842 13%

Côte d’Ivoire  4 055  6 759 4%  4 750  7 042  2 292 48%

Türkiye  6 627  7 308 4%  5 188  5 192   5 0%

Viet Nam  3 212  3 838 2%  2 988  4 219  1 231 41%

Argentina  4 663  5 560 3%  3 755  3 971   216 6%

Switzerland  4 859  5 046 3%  3 626  3 811   185 5%

Indonesia  5 474  5 420 3%  4 086  3 684 -  402 -10%

India  3 302  3 976 2%  2 908  3 418   509 18%

Canada  2 845  2 542 1%  1 676  3 145  1 469 88%

Peru  3 089  3 768 2%  2 515  3 109   593 24%

Morocco  3 182  3 446 2%  2 483  2 843   360 14%

Other countries  53 519  57 463 33%  42 802  50 425  7 622 18%

yearly data monthly data

Difference
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TABLE 7 
EU AGRI-FOOD IMPORTS – PRODUCT CATEGORIES WITH MOST IMPORTANT CHANGES (million EUR) 

 
TABLE 8 
EU AGRI-FOOD IMPORTS - TOP 15 IMPORT PRODUCT CATEGORIES (million EUR) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

AGRI-FOOD CATEGORIES 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD 159 427 172 156 100%  125 578  141 690  16 112 13%
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 20 563 30 325 18% 21 081 31 636 10 555 50%

Fruit and nuts 22 336 24 934 14% 18 295 21 811 3 515 19%

Confectionery and chocolate 2 390 2 903 2% 1 983 2 550  567 29%

Beef and veal 2 441 2 645 2% 1 868 2 354  486 26%

Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 3 907 4 173 2% 3 091 3 530  439 14%

Sugar and isoglucose 2 797 1 744 1% 1 417 1 113 - 303 -21%

Vegetable oils (oilseeds and palm) 7 708 7 799 5% 5 916 5 440 - 476 -8%

Cereals 11 691 9 731 6% 7 221 6 713 - 508 -7%

Oilseeds and protein crops 21 142 20 050 12% 14 386 13 801 - 585 -4%
Olives and olive oil 1 226 1 754 1% 1 457  810 - 647 -44%

Other products 63 227  66 098 38% 48 863 51 933 3 070 6%

monthly data

Difference

yearly data

AGRI-FOOD CATEGORIES 2023 2024
Share
2024

Jan24-
Sep24

Jan25-
Sep25

TOTAL AGRIFOOD  159 427  172 156 100%  125 578  141 690  16 112 13%
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices  20 563  30 325 18%  21 081  31 636  10 555 50%

Fruit and nuts  22 336  24 934 14%  18 295  21 811  3 515 19%

Oilseeds and protein crops  21 142  20 050 12%  14 386  13 801 -  585 -4%

Non-edible for technical use  9 393  9 689 6%  7 370  7 674   305 4%

Cereals  11 691  9 731 6%  7 221  6 713 -  508 -7%

Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables  6 730  7 591 4%  5 530  5 815   285 5%

Vegetable oils (oilseeds and palm)  7 708  7 799 5%  5 916  5 440 -  476 -8%

Mixed food preparations and ingredients  5 959  6 544 4%  4 897  5 068   171 3%

Vegetables  5 862  6 172 4%  4 614  4 742   128 3%

Other animal products  5 412  5 080 3%  3 740  4 105   365 10%

Cereal preparations and milling products  4 806  5 213 3%  3 855  4 030   175 5%

Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes  4 734  5 104 3%  3 675  4 011   337 9%

Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable)  3 907  4 173 2%  3 091  3 530   439 14%

Spirits and liqueurs  4 517  4 380 3%  3 129  3 126 -  3 0%

Confectionery and chocolate  2 390  2 903 2%  1 983  2 550   567 29%

Other products  22 277  22 467 13%  16 796  17 638   842 5%

Difference

yearly data monthly data
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TABLE 9 
EU AGRI-FOOD TRADE BALANCE (million EUR) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXPORTS IMPORTS

AGRI-FOOD CATEGORIES/PERIOD Jan24-Sep24 Jan25-Sep25 Difference

Total Agrifood 177 401 141 690 49 218 35 711 -13 507

Cereal preparations and milling products 18 845 4 030 14 470 14 815  345
Dairy products 15 434 2 028 12 986 13 406  420
Wine and wine based products 12 087 1 100 11 474 10 987 - 487
Pigmeat 8 951  269 8 872 8 682 - 190
Mixed food preparations and ingredients 11 917 5 068 6 664 6 848  184
Confectionery and chocolate 9 718 2 550 6 423 7 168  745
Beer, cider and other beverages 8 063 1 965 6 336 6 098 - 238
Pet food and forage crops 6 682 2 482 3 788 4 201  412
Olives and olive oil 4 644  810 4 128 3 834 - 294
Preparations of fruit, nuts and vegetables 9 216 5 815 4 121 3 401 - 720
Spirits and liqueurs 6 164 3 126 3 399 3 038 - 361
Poultry and eggs 4 854 2 154 2 787 2 700 - 87
Horticulture 3 544 1 734 1 816 1 810 - 6
Tobacco, cigars and cigarettes 6 402 4 011 2 232 2 391  159
Other animal products 6 236 4 105 2 528 2 131 - 397
Vegetables 6 640 4 742 1 822 1 898  76
Beef and veal 3 724 2 354 1 873 1 371 - 502
Sugar and isoglucose 1 483 1 113  359  369  10
Cereals 8 077 6 713 2 152 1 364 - 788
Unspecified  783  390  578  392 - 186
Sheep and goat  640 1 239 - 420 - 599 - 178
Margarine and other oils and fats (vegetable) 1 833 3 530 -1 453 -1 697 - 244
Vegetable oils (oilseeds and palm) 1 732 5 440 -3 985 -3 708  277
Non-edible for technical use 3 215 7 674 -3 813 -4 460 - 647
Oilseeds and protein crops 1 622 13 801 -12 812 -12 179  632
Fruit and nuts 4 886 21 811 -13 812 -16 925 -3 113
Coffee, tea, cocoa and spices 10 010 31 636 -13 295 -21 626 -8 331
For info: fish and fish products 5 945 23 323 -16 437 -17 378 - 941
Total agrifood and fish 183 346 165 013 32 781 18 333 -14 448

TRADE BALANCE

million EUR

Jan25-Sep25
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X (former Twitter): @EUAgri 
https://ec.europa.eu/agriculture 

#AgriFoodTrade 
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